TREY GOWDY, SOUTH CAROLINA
CHAIRMAN

ONE HUNDRED FIFTEENTH CONGRESS ELIJAH E. CUMMINGS, MARYLAND

Congress of the United States

#Bouge of Repregentatibes

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT REFORM
2157 RAYBURN House OFFICE BUILDING
WasHingTON, DC 20515-6143

Madorimy (202) 225-5074
Minorimy  (202) 225-5051

http://oversight.house.gov

August 17, 2017

The Honorable Gregg Harper

Chairman

Committee on House Administration
1309 Longworth HOB
Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Harper:

In accordance with the regulations of the Committee on House Administration, I am
submitting herewith the July 2017 monthly report of the Committee on Oversight and
Government Reform. The report includes the following:

L.

2.

6.

A summary of studies, investigations, and activities of the Committee.
A statement of expenses and fund balances.

A statement of Committee travel expenses.

A statement of Committee use of frank.

A listing of Committee employees showing their titles and gross monthly
salaries.

A list of Committee detailees.

This letter also certifies that copies of this report are available to each Member of the
Committee on Oversight and Government Reform.

Sincerely,

y Go
Chairm



House Commtittee on Oversight and Government Reform

July 12, 2017, 2:00 p.m.

July 19,2017, 10:00 a.m.

July 25,2017, 10:00 a.m.,

July 26, 2017, 10:00 a.m.

July 27, 2017, 9:00 a.m.

July 27, 2017, 2:00 p.m.

Activity Report 115" Congress

July 2017

Subcommittee on Government Operations and the
Subcommittee on Information Technology joint hearing
titled, “General Services Administration- Acquisition
Oversight and Reform.”

Full Committee Business Meeting,

Subcommittee on Intergovemmental Affairs and the
Subcommittee on Government Operations joint hearing
titled, “Examining ‘Sue and Settle’ Agreements: Part I1.”

Full Committee hearing titled, “Office of National Drug
Control Policy: Reauthorization in the 1 15_“‘ Congress.”

Subcommittee on Health Care, Benefits, and
Administrative Rules and the Subcommittee on
Intergovernmental Affairs joint hearing titled, “Challenges
to Freedom of Speech of College Campuses.”

~ Subcommittee on National Security hearing titled,

“Combatting Homegrown Terrorism.”




08/09/2017 U.S. House of Representatives
Committee on Oversight and Government Reform
Monthly Statement by CHA Requirements
2017  July
YTD Including
Description July July Cumulative Total
11-Personnel Compensation subtotal $600,708.87 $4,346,563.46 $4,346,563.46
21-Travel subtotal $1,243.20 -$12,346.33 $12,346.33
23-Rent, Communications and Utilities subtotal $11,076.82 $66,847.80 $66,847.80
24-Printing and Reproduction subtotal $374.16 $2,822.23 $2,822.23
25-Other Services subtotal $11,99£3.56 $86,732.80 $86,732.80
26-Supplies and Materials subtotal $4,389.58 $16,722.64 $16,722.64
31-Equipment subtotal $1,920.00 $19,234.06 $19,234.06
Total Expenses $631,706.19  $4,551,269.32 $4,551,269.32




08/09/2017 U.S. House of Representatives
. ‘ Committee on Oversight and Government Reform

Fund Balance Statement by CHA Reqilirements

July
Total Authorization
2017 $9,129,840.00
Less Expenses for:
January 2017 , - $612,694.48
February $666,645.29
March $715,262.59
April $661,831.89
May ) - §642,619.57
June : $620,509.31
July $631,706.19
Tetal Expenses to Date: $4,551,269.32

Unexpended authorization ' $4,578,570.68




08/09/2017 U.S. House of Representatives
| Committee on Oversight and Government Reform

Monthly Statement by CHA Requirements

2016  July
' YTD Including ‘
| Description July July Cumulative Total
11-Personnel Compensation subtotal $0.00 $47,316.70 $7,787,738.35
21-Travel subtotal $0.00 $1,399.12 $35,436.71
23-Rent, Communications and Utilities subtotal $0.00 $18,879.32 $142,753.23
24-Printing and Reproduction subtotal $0.00 $418.88 $4,819.71
25-Other Ser\_rices subtotal $0.00 $5,252.12 $58,470.86
26-Supplies and Materials subtotal | $1,277.51 - $9,778.99 - $213,508.84
31-Equipment subtotal $20,009.61 $284,600.98 $358,801.62

Total Expenses $21,287.12 $367,646.11 $8,601,529.32




08/09/2017

U.S. House of Representatives

Committee on Oversight and Government Reform

Fund Balance Statement by CHA Requirements

July

. Total Authorization
2016

Less Expenses for:

$9,029,841.00

January - 2016
February
March
- April
May
June
July
_ 'August
September
October
November
December
January 2017
February
March
April
May
July

Total Expenses to Date; -

Unexpended authorization

$592,492.03

$674,291.46
$672,233.34
$659,548 45
$656,240.39
$656,999.66
$675,244.74
$660,691.45
$640,015.46
$687,016.98
$723,763.85
$935,345.40
$73,059.89
$25,147.04
$232,562.73
$4,100.33
$11,489.00
$21,287.12

$8,601,529.32

$428,311.68
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08/09/2017 - U.S. House of Representatives
- Committee on Oversight and Government Reform

Fund Balance Statement by CHA Requirements

June
Total Authorization
Postal 2017 ' $5,000.00
Less Expenses for:
January 2017 $78.03
February | ‘  $26.87
March ' $141.20
April $120.56
May - $-24.69
June _ ' $20.67
Total Expenses to Date: ' $362.64

Unexpended authorization _ $4,637.36




Committee on Oversight and Government Reform
Gross Monthly Salaries and Titles
Chairman Trey Gowdy

July 2017
Last Name First Name Title
Aizcorbe Christina Subcommittee Staff Director
Armstrong Alexa Legislative Director
Bailey Catherine Subcommittee Staff Director
Baney Drew Professional Staff Member
Barr Madison intern
Bartlett Anna Shared Staff
Bidelman Kiley Clerk
Bingham Ashton Digital Assistant
Borden Robert Deputy Staff Director { lune 28-30)
Berden Robert Deputy Staff Director
Brebbia Sean Senior Counsel
Burgess Kyle Intern
Butler Robin Finance and Administrative Manager
Casey Sharon Deputy Chief Clerk
Castor Stephen Deputy Generai Counsel
Christensen Brick Senior Military Advisor
Clarke Sheria Staff Director
Connor Cameron Staff Assistant
Conrad Jessica Counsel
Curtis Ashley Press Assistant
Davis Carlton Senior Counsel {June 20 - 30)
Davis Carlton Senior Counsel
* Doocy Mary Counsel
Dunne Julie Senior Counsel
Edgar Rebecca Deputy Staff Director
- Eichinger Kevin Senior Professional Staff Member
“Eshelman Sharon Subcommittee Staff Director
Feeley Andrew Counsel
Flunker Matthew Digital Director
Flynn Michael Counsel
Gonzalez Amanda Shared Staff
Hambleton Ryan Subcommittee Staff Director
Harkins Donna Senior Professional Staff Member
Hartobey Patrick Counsel
Henshaw Marijane Communications Director and Press Secretary
Howell Michael Senior Counsel
Hull Cordell Senior Counsel
Liqguerman Drew Intern
Liewellyn Jacqueline Intern
Lioyd Nicholas

Staff Assistant

Gross Pay

10,833.33
8,333.33
10,222.22
4,583.33
250.00
2,291.67
4,166.67
6,666.67
1,437.50
14,375.00
10,000.00
250.00
10,833.33
6,250.00
13,750.00
7,916.67
14,275.00
3,333.33
7,500.00
666.67
4,277.78
11,666.67
5,000.00
10,833.33
13,958.33
8,333.33
11,666.67
7,083.33
5,416.67
5,833.33
1,191.67
10,833.33
4,583.33
5,833.33
11,666.67
8,750.00
10,416.67
250.00
250.00
3,111.11




Loden
McKenna
Marx
Ortiz
Pollard
Ries
Rother
Rush
Skladany
Sorensen
Stock
Thorlin
Vance
Vincent
wall
Wanner
Watson
Willis
Wisch
Xiong

Last Name
Blacksberg
Bourke
Boyd
Bradford
Broady
Chang
Cunninghai’n
Fernandez
French
Golden

Kim

LaNier
Lessley
Longani
Lynch
McCrary
McCulloch
Owen
Perryman
Phillips
Pressley
Rapallo

Sachsman Grooms

Seaton

Kathleen Parliamentarian
Liam General Counsel
william Professional Staff Member
Kevin Professional Staff Member
Ashton Intern
Riley Intern
Mary Senior Counsel
Laura Chief Clerk
Jonathan Staff Director
Kurt Intern
Troy Subcommittee Staff Director
John Senior Counsel
Sarah Professional Staff Member
Emma Intern
Kelsey Professional Staff Member
Rachel . Senior Advisor
Michael Intern
Mary-Langston Shared Employee
Samuel Professional Staff Member
Maxwell Intern
DEMOCRATIC STAFFE
First Name
Aaron Democratic Counsel
Jaron Democratic Director of Administration
Krista Democratic General Counsel
Aryele Democratic Deputy Communications Director
Marc Democratic Policy Advisor
Lena : Democratic Senior Counsel '
William Demaocratic Counsel
Bruce Demaocratic Professional Staff Member
Courtney Democratic Counsel
Alexandra Democratic Chief Health Counsel
Janet ' Democratic Counsel
Elisa - Democratic Director of Operations
Lucinda " Democratic Policy Director
Kapil Cemocratic Senior Counsel
Timothy Democratic Deputy General Counsel
Francesca Demacratic Professional Staff Member
Nicholas Democratic Deputy Clerk
Suzanne Democratic Legisiative Director
Sean Democratic Counsel
Todd Democratic Policy Advisor
Jessica Democratic Digital Director
Pavid Democratic Staff Director
Susanne Democratic Deputy Staff Director and Chief Counsel

Fabion Democratic Press Secretary

11,250.00
12,500.00
4,166.67
4,166.67
116.67
250.00
9,166.67
10,833.33
14,166.67
250.00
10,833.33
8,333.33
5,416.67
233.33
5,000.00
2,500.00
250.00
916.67
4,583.33
250.00

3,937.50
12,333.33
10,416.67

5,833.33

2,666.67

9,583.33

5,833.33

291.67

4,791.67

7,500.00

7,500.00

7,083.33
10,583.33
10,416.67
10,000.00

4,583.33

2,500.00

7,875.00

8,333.33

3,125.00

5,208.33
14,375.00
14,166.67

2,253.33




Shen
Stephenson
Teleky

_ Truding
Walker
Werner

Valerie
Mark
Kathleen
Bradley
Eddie
Jennifer

Democratic Counsel

Demacratic Director of Legislation
Democratic Professional Staff Member
Democratic Counsel

Democratic Technology Director
Dernacratic Communications Director

7,083.33
11,166.67
4,166.67
2,083.33
9,500.00
11,250.00




Name

April King
Witliam Hawk
Jennifer Daehn

Marietta Revesz

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT REFORM

DETAILEES
July 2017

Department

Government Printing Office
Department of Commerce
United States Postal Service - OIG

General Accountability Office

Starting Date
1/1/2017
5/31/2017
7/22/2017

7/22/2017

End Date
12/31/2017
11/29/2017

1/19/2018

1/23/2018






