### Congress of the United States

### House of Representatives

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT REFORM 2157 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515-6143

MAJORITY (202) 225–5074 MINORITY (202) 225–5051 http://oversight.house.gov

August 17, 2017

The Honorable Gregg Harper Chairman Committee on House Administration 1309 Longworth HOB Washington, DC 20515

### Dear Chairman Harper:

In accordance with the regulations of the Committee on House Administration, I am submitting herewith the July 2017 monthly report of the Committee on Oversight and Government Reform. The report includes the following:

- 1. A summary of studies, investigations, and activities of the Committee.
- 2. A statement of expenses and fund balances.
- 3. A statement of Committee travel expenses.
- 4. A statement of Committee use of frank.
- 5. A listing of Committee employees showing their titles and gross monthly salaries.
- 6. A list of Committee detailees.

This letter also certifies that copies of this report are available to each Member of the Committee on Oversight and Government Reform.

Sincerely,

### House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform Activity Report 115th Congress July 2017

July 1	2, 20	17. 2:	:00	p.m.
--------	-------	--------	-----	------

Subcommittee on Government Operations and the Subcommittee on Information Technology joint hearing titled, "General Services Administration- Acquisition Oversight and Reform,"

July 19, 2017, 10:00 a.m.

Full Committee Business Meeting.

July 25, 2017, 10:00 a.m.

Subcommittee on Intergovernmental Affairs and the Subcommittee on Government Operations joint hearing titled, "Examining 'Sue and Settle' Agreements: Part II."

July 26, 2017, 10:00 a.m.

Full Committee hearing titled, "Office of National Drug Control Policy: Reauthorization in the 115<sup>th</sup> Congress."

July 27, 2017, 9:00 a.m.

Subcommittee on Health Care, Benefits, and Administrative Rules and the Subcommittee on Intergovernmental Affairs joint hearing titled, "Challenges

to Freedom of Speech of College Campuses."

July 27, 2017, 2:00 p.m.

Subcommittee on National Security hearing titled,

"Combatting Homegrown Terrorism."

# Monthly Statement by CHA Requirements 2017 July

	YTD Including			
Description	July	July	<b>Cumulative Total</b>	
11-Personnel Compensation subtotal	\$600,708.87	\$4,346,563.46	\$4,346,563.46	
21-Travel subtotal	\$1,243.20	\$12,346.33	\$12,346.33	
23-Rent, Communications and Utilities subtotal	\$11,076.82	\$66,847.80	\$66,847.80	
24-Printing and Reproduction subtotal	\$374.16	\$2,822.23	\$2,822.23	
25-Other Services subtotal	\$11,993.56	\$86,732.80	\$86,732.80	
26-Supplies and Materials subtotal	\$4,389.58	\$16,722.64	\$16,722.64	
31-Equipment subtotal	\$1,920.00	\$19,234.06	\$19,234.06	
Total Expenses	\$631,706.19	\$4,551,269.32	\$4,551,269.32	

# Fund Balance Statement by CHA Requirements July

Total Aut 2017	horization		\$9,129,840.00
Less Expen	ses for:		
January	2017	,	\$612,694.48
February			\$666,645.29
March			\$715,262.59
April			\$661,831.89
May			\$642,619.57
June		*	\$620,509.31
July			\$631,706.19

**Total Expenses to Date:** 

\$4,551,269.32

## Monthly Statement by CHA Requirements 2016 July

		YTD Including	
Description	July	July	<b>Cumulative Total</b>
11-Personnel Compensation subtotal	\$0.00	\$47,316.70	\$7,787,738.35
21-Travel subtotal	\$0.00	\$1,399.12	\$35,436.71
23-Rent, Communications and Utilities subtotal	\$0.00	\$18,879.32	\$142,753.23
24-Printing and Reproduction subtotal	\$0.00	\$418.88	\$4,819.71
25-Other Services subtotal	\$0.00	\$5,252.12	\$58,470.86
26-Supplies and Materials subtotal	\$1,277.51	\$9,778.99	\$213,508.84
31-Equipment subtotal	\$20,009.61	\$284,600.98	\$358,801.62
Total Expenses	\$21,287.12	\$367,646.11	\$8,601,529.32

# Fund Balance Statement by CHA Requirements July

Total Auth	orization	\$9,029,841.00
Less Expens	es for:	
January	2016	\$592,492.03
February		\$674,291.46
March		\$672,233.34
April		\$659,548.45
May		\$656,240.39
June		\$656,999.66
July		\$675,244.74
August		\$660,691.45
September		\$640,015.46
October		\$687,016.98
November		\$723,763.85
December		\$935,345.40
January	2017	\$73,059.89
February		\$25,147.04
March		\$232,562.73
April		\$4,100.33
May		\$11,489.00
July		\$21,287.12

Total Expenses to Date:

\$8,601,529.32

Unexpended authorization

\$428,311.68

# COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT REFORM TRAVEL REPORT July

PER DIEM for (lodging, meals)	515.12	271.24
TRANSPORTATION (rental car, taxi, parking)	98.10	156.52
TRANSPORTATION	506.87	396.4
PURPOSE	Conference	Witness
END DATE	7/16/2017	7/27/2017
BEGIN <u>DATE</u>	7/13/2017	7/26/2017
TRAVELER	Christina Aizcorbe	Michael Zimmerman

# Fund Balance Statement by CHA Requirements June

Total Aut Postal 2017	horization	\$5,000.00
Less Expen	ses for:	
January	2017	\$78.03
February		\$26.87
March		\$141.20
April	•	\$120.56
May		\$-24.69
June		\$20.67

**Total Expenses to Date:** 

\$362.64

# Committee on Oversight and Government Reform Gross Monthly Salaries and Titles Chairman Trey Gowdy July 2017

<u>Last Name</u>	First Name	Title	Gross Pay
Aizcorbe	Christina	Subcommittee Staff Director	10,833.33
Armstrong	Alexa	Legislative Director	8,333.33
Bailey	Catherine	Subcommittee Staff Director	10,222.22
Baney	Drew	Professional Staff Member	4,583.33
Barr	Madison	Intern	250.00
Bartlett	Anna	Shared Staff	2,291.67
Bidelman	Kiley	Clerk	4,166.67
Bingham	Ashton	Digital Assistant	6,666.67
Borden	Robert	Deputy Staff Director (June 28-30)	1,437.50
Borden	Robert	Deputy Staff Director	14,375.00
Brebbia	Sean	Senior Counsel	10,000.00
Burgess	Kyle	Intern	250.00
Butler	Robin	Finance and Administrative Manager	10,833.33
Casey	Sharon	Deputy Chief Clerk	6,250.00
Castor	Stephen	Deputy General Counsel	13,750.00
Christensen	Brick	Senior Military Advisor	7,916.67
Clarke	Sheria	Staff Director	14,275.00
Connor	Cameron	Staff Assistant	3,333.33
Conrad	Jessica	Counsel	7,500.00
Curtis	Ashley	Press Assistant	666.67
Davis	Carlton	Senior Counsel (June 20 - 30)	4,277.78
Davis	Carlton	Senior Counsel	11,666.67
Doocy	Mary	Counsel	5,000.00
Dunne	Julie	Senior Counsel	10,833.33
Edgar	Rebecca	Deputy Staff Director	13,958.33
Eichinger	Kevin	Senior Professional Staff Member	8,333.33
Eshelman	Sharon	Subcommittee Staff Director	11,666.67
Feeley	Andrew	Counsel	7,083.33
Flunker	Matthew	Digital Director	5,416.67
Flynn	Michael	Counsel	5,833.33
Gonzalez	Amanda	Shared Staff	1,191.67
Hambleton	Ryan	Subcommittee Staff Director	10,833.33
Harkins	Donna	Senior Professional Staff Member	4,583.33
Hartobey	Patrick	Counsel	5,833.33
Henshaw	Marijane	Communications Director and Press Secretary	11,666.67
Howell	Michael	Senior Counsel	8,750.00
Hull	Cordell	Senior Counsel	10,416.67
Liquerman	Drew	Intern	250.00
Llewellyn	Jacqueline	Intern	250.00
Lloyd	Nicholas	Staff Assistant	3,111.11

Loden	Kathleen	Parliamentarian	11,250.00
McKenna	Liam	General Counsel	12,500.00
Marx	William	Professional Staff Member	4,166.67
Ortiz	Kevin	Professional Staff Member	4,166.67
Pollar <b>d</b>	Ashton	Intern	116.67
Ries	Riley	Intern	250.00
Rother	Mary	Senior Counsel	9,166.67
Rush	Laura	Chief Clerk	10,833.33
Skladany	Jonathan	Staff Director	14,166.67
Sorensen	Kurt	Intern	250.00
Stock	Troy	Subcommittee Staff Director	10,833.33
Thorlin	John	Senior Counsel	8,333.33
Vance	Sarah	Professional Staff Member	5,416.67
Vincent	Emma	Intern	233.33
Wall	Kelsey	Professional Staff Member	5,000.00
Wanner	Rachel	Senior Advisor	2,500.00
Watson	Michael	Intern	250.00
Willis	Mary-Langston	Shared Employee	916.67
Wisch	Samuel	Professional Staff Member	4,583.33
Xiong	Maxwell	Intern	250.00

### **DEMOCRATIC STAFF**

<u>Last Name</u>	<u>First Name</u>		
Blacksberg	Aaron	Democratic Counsel	3,937.50
Bourke	Jaron	<b>Democratic Director of Administration</b>	12,333.33
Boyd	Krista	Democratic General Counsel	10,416.67
Bradford	Aryele	<b>Democratic Deputy Communications Director</b>	5,833.33
Broady	Marc	Democratic Policy Advisor	2,666.67
Chang	Lena	Democratic Senior Counsel	9,583.33
Cunningham	William	Democratic Counsel	5,833.33
Fernandez	Bruce	Democratic Professional Staff Member	291.67
French	Courtney	Democratic Counsel	4,791.67
Golden	Alexandra	Democratic Chief Health Counsel	7,500.00
Kim	Janet	Democratic Counsel	7,500.00
LaNier	Elisa	Democratic Director of Operations	7,083.33
Lessley	Lucinda	Democratic Policy Director	10,583.33
Longani	Kapil	Democratic Senior Counsel	10,416.67
Lynch	Timothy	Democratic Deputy General Counsel	10,000.00
McCrary	Francesca	Democratic Professional Staff Member	4,583.33
McCulloch	Nicholas	Democratic Deputy Clerk	2,500.00
Owen	Suzanne	Democratic Legislative Director	7,875.00
Perryman	Sean	Democratic Counsel	8,333.33
Phillips	Todd	Democratic Policy Advisor	3,125.00
Pressley	Jessica	Democratic Digital Director	5,208.33
Rapallo	David	Democratic Staff Director	14,375.00
Sachsman Grooms	Susanne	Democratic Deputy Staff Director and Chief Counsel	14,166.67
Seaton	Fabion	Democratic Press Secretary	2,253.33

Shen	Valerie	Democratic Counsel	7,083.33
Stephenson	Mark	Democratic Director of Legislation	11,166.67
Teleky	Kathleen	Democratic Professional Staff Member	4,166.67
Truding	Bradley	Democratic Counsel	2,083.33
Walker	Eddie	Democratic Technology Director	9,500.00
Werner	Jennifer	Democratic Communications Director	11.250.00

•

# COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT REFORM DETAILEES July 2017

<u>Name</u>	<u>Department</u>	Starting Date	End Date
April King	Government Printing Office	1/1/2017	12/31/2017
William Hawk	Department of Commerce	5/31/2017	11/29/2017
Jennifer Daehn	United States Postal Service - OIG	7/22/2017	1/19/2018
Marietta Revesz	General Accountability Office	7/22/2017	1/23/2018